

No. 03-710

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GERALD DEVENPECK, a Washington State Patrol Officer,  
JOI HANER, a Washington State Patrol Officer,  
and their marital communities,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JEROME ANTHONY ALFORD,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

---

R. STUART PHILLIPS  
*Attorney for Respondent*  
19307 Eighth Ave. NE, Suite B  
Poulsbo, Washington 98370  
(360) 598-6232

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
Questions Presented .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Cited Authorities .....	vii
Summary of the Argument .....	1
I. Argument .....	2
The Closely-Related Offense Doctrine Correctly Focuses The Scope Of The Objective Reasonableness Inquiry Called For In Addressing Qualified Immunity Claims. It Does This By Properly Requiring That Probable Cause Be Found In The Ostensibly Criminal Conduct Upon Which The Officers Actually Acted. ....	2
A. The Court of Appeals correctly found that Mr. Alford had a right not to be arrested for conduct that was not, in any sense, criminal. The Court of Appeals properly applied the standard of objective reasonableness only to the predicate acts that led to the arrest, and refused to engage in after-the-fact rationalization. ....	5

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
B. The “same conduct” or “related offense” doctrine strikes a proper balance, utilizing the objective reasonableness standard required by this Court’s precedent while honoring the goals of qualified immunity doctrine by refusing to attenuate the analysis to unrelated conduct. . . . .	7
1. The contours of the “closely related offense” or “same conduct” doctrine. . . . .	8
2. The same conduct test accords with the policies of qualified immunity, the common law, and societal concerns in a free society. . . . .	14
a. The rationales underlying the qualified immunity defense are not disserved by the same conduct test. . . . .	14
b. Allowing qualified immunity based on conduct offered up after-the-fact would amount to a de facto resurrection of the general warrant. . . . .	16

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
c. Qualified Immunity Jurisprudence does not favor unduly limiting the availability of redress, nor overly expanding the ability of officers to escape liability. ....	17
d. The Same Conduct Test would promote public confidence by removing the implication that the law condones arbitrary arrest. ....	19
e. The Same Conduct test is consonant with the right to know the cause of the arrest, or the charges against you, at the time of arrest. This right, while somewhat eroded, was embodied in the common law and is still used in many states today. ....	22
f. Allowing police to find potentially unlawful conduct after the fact of an unlawful arrest runs counter to the time-honored right of a citizen to resist an unlawful arrest. ....	25

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
g. This Court’s precedent under Fifth and Sixth Amendment jurisprudence show that separate occurrences are just that – separate. . . . .	27
h. Allowing ex-post-factor rationalization would increase litigation, and blur the bright lines between lawful, and unlawful, arrests. . . . .	28
i. Allowing the rationalization test would undermine the interests in suppressing the fruits of unlawful searches and seizures. . . . .	29
j. This standard does not do a disservice to the (obviously) important societal goal of crime prevention. . . . .	30
C. The law was clearly established that the Ninth Circuit would find the extrapolation of probable cause from unrelated conduct to be objectively unreasonable, and decline to accord qualified immunity. . . . .	33
1. Sources of law. . . . .	34

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
2. The Court of Appeals properly found that the law was clearly established that an on-duty traffic stop on a public highway was not, in any sense, a “private conversation.” .....	36
3. The Ninth Circuit affirmatively adopted the closely-related offense rule in the Gasho case, making the law clearly established that unrelated conduct cannot supply missing probable cause. ....	41
Conclusion .....	46

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Act Up!/Portland v. Bagley</i> , 988 F.2d 868 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	33
<i>Alford v. Haner</i> , 333 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	11, 15
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) ...	3, 33, 34
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001) .. .....	5-6, 28, 29
<i>Avery v. King</i> , 110 F.3d 12 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	10
<i>Baldrige v. Cordes</i> , 85 S.W.3d 511 (Ark. 2002) ..	32
<i>Beck v. Ohio</i> , 379 U.S. 89 (1964) .....	6
<i>Beier v. City of Lewiston</i> , 354 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	13, 14
<i>Bergstralh v. Lowe</i> , 504 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1974) ...	45
<i>Biddle v. Martin</i> , 992 F.2d 673 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	9, 11
<i>Bingham v. City of Manhattan Beach</i> , 341 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	5
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932) .....	27



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949) . . .	6
<i>Brown v. Ohio</i> , 432 U.S. 161 (1977) . . . . .	25
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 159 U.S. 100 (1895) . . . . .	27
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978) . . . . .	46
<i>C-1 v. City of Horn Lake, Mississippi</i> , 775 F. Supp. 940 (N.D. Miss. 1990) . . . . .	11
<i>California v. Acevedo</i> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991) (Scalia, J., concurring) . . . . .	25
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988) . . . . .	45
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991) . . . . .	4
<i>Capoeman v. Reed</i> , 754 F.2d 1512 (9th Cir. 1985) . . .	34
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978) . . . . .	4
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925) . . . . .	7
<i>City of Columbus v. Holmes</i> , 152 N.E.2d 301 (Ohio 1958), <i>aff'd per curiam</i> , 159 N.E.2d 232 (1959) . . . . .	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Kennard</i> , 25 Mass. (8 Pick.) 133 (1829) . . . . .	25

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Conn v. Gabbert</i> , 526 U.S. 286 (1999) . . . . .	5
<i>Cook v. Sheldon</i> , 41 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 1994) . . . . .	34
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991) (Scalia, J., dissenting) . . . . .	25
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dasey v. Anderson</i> , 304 F.3d 148 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2002) . . .	40
<i>Dickerson v. McClellan</i> , 101 F.3d 1151 (6th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	34
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979) . . . . .	6, 34
<i>Eberhardt v. O'Malley</i> , 17 F.3d 1023 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) . . . . .	36
<i>Elder v. Holloway</i> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994) . . . . .	5
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960) . . . . .	3
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983) (plurality opinion) . . . . .	6, 30
<i>Fordyce v. Seattle</i> , 55 F.3d 436 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) . . . . .	39
<i>Fordyce v. Seattle</i> , 907 F. Supp. 1446 (W.D. Wa. 1995) . . . . .	38, 39, 40

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Foster v. Metropolitan Airports Comm'n</i> , 914 F.2d 1076 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1990) .....	11
<i>Funnye v. Paragon Sporting Goods Co., LLC</i> , 2001 WL 300740 (S.D.N.Y.) .....	42
<i>Gaines v. McGraw</i> , 445 F.2d 393 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1971) ...	33
<i>Gasho v. United States</i> , 39 F.3d 1420 (1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 515 U.S. 1144 (1995) .....	41, 42, 43
<i>Gouled v. United States</i> , 255 U.S. 298 (1921) .....	17
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) .....	12
<i>Green v. State</i> , 525 S.E.2d 154 (Ga.App. 1999) ...	23
<i>Gregoire v. Biddle</i> , 177 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1949), <i>cert. denied</i> , 339 U.S. 949 (1950) .....	14
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1284 (2004) .....	18, 19, 24
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. New York</i> , 401 U.S. 222 (1971) (Brennan, J., dissenting) .....	7
<i>Henderson v. Mojave County</i> , 54 F.3d 592 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) .....	11, 33

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hernandez v. State</i> , 972 P.2d 730 (Idaho Ct. App. 1999) .....	11
<i>Hopkins v. City of Westland</i> , No. 93-1096, 1994 WL 118116 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir.) .....	11
<i>Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987) .....	42
<i>John Bad Elk v. United States</i> , 177 U.S. 529 (1900) .....	22, 26
<i>Johnson v. Newburgh Enlarged School District</i> , 239 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	36
<i>Kadoranian v. Bellingham Police Dep't.</i> , 829 P.2d 1061 (Wash. 1992) .....	36
<i>Kies v. City of Aurora</i> , 156 F. Supp.2d 970 (N.D.Ill. 2001) .....	20, 21, 42
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983) .....	19
<i>Malik v. Brown</i> , 71 F.3d 724 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) .....	34
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	44
<i>Maryland v. Garrison</i> , 480 U.S. 79 (1987) .....	30

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Massachusetts v. Painten</i> , 389 U.S. 560 (1968) (per curiam) (White, J., dissenting) .....	9
<i>Mendoza v. Block</i> , 27 F.3d 1357 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) .....	33
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003) .....	41
<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> , 508 U.S. 366 (1993) (Scalia, J., concurring) .....	17
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 529 U.S. (June 2004) .....	27, 43
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961) .....	3
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981) .....	28
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984) .....	28
<i>Northern v. City of Chicago</i> , 126 F.3d 1024 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....	35
<i>Ochana v. Flores</i> , 199 F.Supp.2d 817 (N.D. Ill. 2002) .....	31, 32
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (Brandeis, J., dissenting) .....	22
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985) .....	27

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972) .....	16
<i>Parker v. Swansea</i> , 270 F. Supp.2d 92 (D.Mass. 2003) .....	32
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527, <i>overruled in part on other grounds, Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986) .....	4
<i>Price v. City of Westland</i> , 1995 WL 871202 (E.D. Mich.) .....	32
<i>Puliafico v. County of San Bernardino</i> , 42 F. Supp.3d 1000 (C.D. Cal. 1999) .....	43
<i>Regina v. Tooley</i> , 2 Ld.Raym. 1296, 92 Eng. Rep. 349 (Queen's Bench 1710) .....	25
<i>Richardson v. Bonds</i> , 860 F.2d 1427 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) .....	9
<i>Roberts v. Galen of Virginia, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 249 (1999) .....	41
<i>Roberts v. State</i> , 711 P.2d 1131 (Wyo. 1985) .....	23-24
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) .....	5
<i>Scott v. United States</i> , 436 U.S. 128 (1978) .....	29

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Seigny v. Dicksey</i> , 846 F.2d 953 (4th Cir. 1988) . . .	11
<i>Sh.A. v. Tucumcari Municipal Schools</i> , 321 F.3d 1285 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) . . . . .	36
<i>Sheehy v. Plymouth</i> , 191 F.3d 15 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1999) . . .	8, 9, 10
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968) . . . . .	30, 45
<i>Soldal v. Cook County, Ill.</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992) . . .	4
<i>State v. Bonilla</i> , 598 P.2d 783 (Wash. Ct. App. 1979) . . . . .	37
<i>State v. Bowen</i> , 234 P. 46 (Kan. 1925) . . . . .	25
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 916 P.2d 384 (Wash. 1996) . . . . .	36, 38, 39
<i>State v. D.J.W.</i> , 882 P.2d 1199 (Wash. Ct. App. 1994) . . . . .	37
<i>State v. Faford</i> , 910 P.2d 447 (Wash. 1996) . . . . .	37
<i>State v. Fjermestad</i> , 791 P.2d 897 (Wash. 1990) . . .	36
<i>State v. Flora</i> , 845 P.2d 1355 (Wash. Ct. App. 1992) . . . . .	37, 38, 39, 40
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 27 P.3d 1225 (Wash. App. 2001) . .	26

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>State v. Gum</i> , 69 S.E. 463 (W.Va. 1910) .....	5
<i>State v. Hollis</i> , 633 A.2d 1362 (Vt. 1993) .....	29, 30
<i>State v. Ladsen</i> , 979 P.2d 833 (Wash. 1999) .....	22
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 846 P.2d 1365 (Wash. 1993) .....	23
<i>State v. Slemmer</i> , 738 P.2d 281, 285 (Wash. Ct. App. 1987), <i>impliedly overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>State v. Frohs</i> , 924 P.2d 384 (Wash. Ct. App. 1996) ..	37
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 452 N.W.2d 86 (N.D. 1990) .....	31
<i>State v. Sparks</i> , 422 S.E.2d 293 (Ga.Ct.App. 1992) .....	11
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985) .....	4
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	4, 6, 19
<i>Texas v. Cobb</i> , 532 U.S. 162 (2001) .....	27
<i>Thornton v. United States</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2127 (2004) .....	15, 18, 28, 29
<i>Trejo v. Perez</i> , 693 F.2d 482 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982) .....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Kole</i> , 164 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	24



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948) . . . . .	26
<i>United States v. King</i> , 244 F.3d 736 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	40
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U. S. 897 (1984) . . . . .	9
<i>United States v. Lopez-Soto</i> , 205 F.3d 1101 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) . . . . .	40
<i>United States v. Mariscal</i> , 285 F.3d 1127 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) . . . . .	40, 41
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 422 U.S. 891 (1975) . . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Rambo</i> , 789 F.2d 1289 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) .....	11, 42
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 349 F.3d 457 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	10
<i>United States v. Salliey</i> , 360 F.2d 699 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1966) .....	23
<i>United States v. Twilley</i> , 222 F.3d 1092 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	40
<i>United States v. Wallace</i> , 213 F.3d 1216 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) . . . . .	40

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Valentine v. State</i> , 935 P.2d 1307 (Wash. 1997) . . .	46
<i>Vance v. Nunnery</i> , 137 F.3d 270 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) . . . .	11
<i>Vernonia School District 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995) . . . . .	6
<i>Wainwright v. City of New Orleans</i> , 392 U.S. 598 (1968) . . . . .	12, 13
<i>Washington v. Gonzales</i> , 900 P.2d 564 (Wash. Ct. App. 1995) . . . . .	37
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U. S. 806 (1996) . . . . .	9, 22
<i>Wilkes v. Young</i> , 28 F.3d 1362 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) (Phillips, J., dissenting) . . . . .	11
<i>Williams v. Jaglowski</i> , 269 F.3d 778 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) . . . . .	32
<i>Williams v. Lee County Sheriff's Dept.</i> , 744 So.2d 286 (Miss. 1999) . . . . .	23
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985) . . . . .	3
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999) . . . . .	43-44, 45

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963) ..	6
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992) .....	4, 19
<b>United States Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const. amend IV .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend V .....	27
U.S. Const. amend VI .....	27
U.S. Const. amend XIV .....	3
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	3, 9, 21, 31
Florida Stat. Ann. § 901.17 .....	23
Idaho Code § 19-608 .....	23
Iowa Code § 804.14 .....	23
New York Criminal Procedure Law § 140.15 .....	24
Ohio Rev. Code § 2935.07 .....	23
Oregon Revised Stat. § 133.235 .....	23
Rev. Code of Washington § 9.73.030 .....	36, 40

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Tex.Code Crim. Proc. Ann. § 15.26 (West Supp. 2004) .....	23
Utah Code Ann. § 77-7-6 .....	24
 <b>Rule</b>	
Supreme Court Rule 14.1(a) .....	41
 <b>Books, treatises, and law reviews</b>	
1 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Crim 3d § 55 (Wright & Miller) .....	23
2 <i>Commons Debates, 1628</i> (Robert C. Johnson et al. eds. 1977) .....	20
5 Am.Jur.2d Arrest § 27 .....	23
5 Am.Jur.2d Arrest § 94 .....	23
Samuel Adams, <i>The Writings of Samuel Adams</i> , Harry Cushing, Ed. G.P. Putnam’s Sons, New York Volume IV, 1904-1908 .....	2
Robert H. Bork, <i>The Constitution, Original Intent, and Economic Rights</i> , 23 San Diego L. Rev. 823 (1986) .....	3
Cambridge Advanced Learner’s Dictionary (2004) ..	12

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
W. Cuddihy, <i>The Fourth Amendment: Origins and Original Meaning</i> 1499 (1990) (Ph.D. Dissertation at Claremont Graduate School) . . . .	16
Thomas Y. Davies, <i>Recovering the Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 98 Mich. L. Rev. 547 (1999) . . .	16, 17, 25
William Ebenstein, <i>Today's Isms</i> (3d ed. 1962) . . .	5
T.S. Eliot, <i>The Idea of a Christian Society</i> . . . . .	7
Max Hochanadel & Harry W. Stege, Note, <i>Criminal Law: The Right to Resist an Unlawful Arrest: An Out-Dated Concept?</i> , 3 Tulsa L.J. 40 (1966) .....	26
J. Landynski, <i>Search and Seizure and the Supreme Court</i> 20 (1966) . . . . .	16
Laurie L. Levenson, <i>The Future of State and Federal Civil Rights Prosecutions: The Lessons of the Rodney King Trial</i> , 41 UCLA L.Rev. 509 (1994) .....	3
John Locke, <i>The Second Treatise of Government</i> (Everyman ed. 1993) (1689) . . . . .	20
Wayne A. Logan, <i>An Exception Swallows a Rule: Police Authority To Search Incident to Arrest</i> , 19 Yale Law & Policy Review 381 (2001) . . . . .	18

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Wayne A. Logan, <i>Street Legal: The Court Affords Police Constitutional Carte Blanche</i> , 77 Ind. L.J. 419 (2002) .....	29
Jeffrey Needle, <i>Driving While Black – DWB</i> , Trial News 3 (Dec. 1996) .....	21
Wesley MacNeil Oliver, <i>With An Evil Eye and An Unequal Hand: Pretextual Stops and Doctrinal Remedies to Racial Profiling</i> , 74 Tul. L.Rev. 1409 (2000) .....	21
Alison L. Patton, Note, <i>The Endless Cycle of Abuse: Why 42 U.S.C. §1983 is Ineffective in Deterring Police Brutality</i> , 44 Hastings L.J. 753 (1993) ...	3
David A. Sklansky, <i>Traffic Stops, Minority Motorists, and the Future of the Fourth Amendment</i> , 1997 Sup. Ct. Rev. 271 .....	21
Aleksandr Solzhenitsyn, <i>The Gulag Archipelago</i> (English Ed. 1973) .....	26
Tom R. Tyler, <i>Multiculturalism and the Willingness of Citizens to Defer to Law and Legal Authorities</i> , 25 Law & Soc. Inquiry 983 (2000) .....	19
Va. Decl. of Rights, art. X, available at <a href="http://www.yale.edu/lawweb/avalon/virginia.htm">http://www.yale.edu/lawweb/avalon/virginia.htm</a> (visited August 20, 2004) .....	16

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Stephen D. White, <i>Sir Edward Coke and The Grievances of the Commonwealth, 1621-1628</i> (1979) .....	20
Charles R. Wilson, "Location, Location, Location:" <i>Recent Developments in the Qualified Immunity Defense</i> , 57 NYU Annual Survey of American Law 445 (2000) .....	7-8
Adam P. Wright, <i>Resisting Unlawful Arrests: Inviting Anarchy or Protecting Individual Freedom?</i> , 46 Drake L. Rev. 383 (1998) .....	26
